

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MARY K. JONES, Individually and on Behalf
of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

PFIZER INC., et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:10-cv-03864-AKH

Hon. Alvin K. Hellerstein

ECF CASE

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION *IN LIMINE* TO EXCLUDE DEFENDANTS' CUMULATIVE EXPERT
TESTIMONY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. MESSRS. COATES, TANSELLE, THEODOROU, AND HOLDER HAVE DIFFERENT AREAS OF EXPERTISE AND, ACCORDINGLY, OFFER DISCRETE OPINIONS IN RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGATIONS.....	4
II. DR. NICHOLSON, DR. FEIGAL, AND DR. PANCHAL HAVE DIFFERENT AREAS OF EXPERTISE AND OFFER DISCRETE OPINIONS IN RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGATIONS.....	6
III. EXPERTS WITH DIFFERENT AREAS OF EXPERTISE ARE PERMITTED TO OFFER COMPLEMENTARY OPINIONS.....	9
IV. EXCLUSION OF DEFENDANTS’ EXPERTS’ TESTIMONY IS PREMATURE.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Banks v. United States, 93 Fed. Cl. 41 (2010)9

Johnson v. United States, 780 F.2d 902 (11th Cir. 1986).....5

Rodriguez v. Cnty. of Stanislaus, No. 1:08-CV-00856 OWW, 2010 WL 2720940
(E.D. Cal. July 8, 2010)9, 10

United States v. Mermelstein, 487 F. Supp. 2d 242 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)6

United States v. Rubin/Chambers, Dunhill Ins. Servs., 828 F. Supp. 2d 698
(S.D.N.Y. 2011).....10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal Rule of Evidence 403.....9
